regulations promulgated thereunder as the State Sanitary Code, 105 CMR 410.00, et seq., 
(hereinafter also “the Code”), whereby the Board of Health (hereinafter also “the Board”) seeks 
an Order of the Court compelling the Defendants to pay the Town fines previously issued in the 
total amount of ten thousand eight hundred dollars ($10,800) for violations of the Code  and an 
Order to maintain the property at 10–14 Auclair Street, Blackstone, Massachusetts in compliance 
with said Code. The Defendant has engaged an attorney who has propounded discovery and 
stated his intention to depose the previous Board of Health.